In accordance with
Rule 6.28 of the
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

Section 106(3) of the Notice of final account prior to dissolution in
Insolvency Act 1986. CVL

Companies House

“MNIRVRA

wiw. [ ACWHQKER 2 i ashausa

-—A1d 09/02/2024.._............ #51

Company details

Company number

o7 |1 (7 |9

COMPANIES HOUSE

Company name in full

Polaris Sales Limited

-> Filling in this form

Please complete in typescript orin

bold black capitals.

Liquidator’s name

Full forename (s)

Nicholas

Surname

Barnett

Liquidator’s address

Building name/number

3 Chandlers House

‘Street ‘Hampton Mews, 191-195 Sparrows Herne

Post town Bushey

County/Region Hertfordshire

Postcode WID 2|3| 1|F|L

Country
n Liquidator’s name ©

Full forename(s) © Other Liquidator

Use this section to tell us about

Surname another liquidator.

Liquidator’s address ©

Building name/number

Street

Post town

County/Region

Post code

Country

©® Other Liquidator
Use this section to tell us

about another liquidator.

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

W Liquidator’s release

D Tick if one of more creditors objected to liquidator’s
release.

Final account
4

| attach a copy of the final account

B B

Sign and date

Liquidator’s signature Signature -
X A >

Signature date 015 0 |2 2 10 1|2 |4

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

mesenter Information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if you do it will
help Companies House if there is a query on the form. The contact
information you give will be visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name Nicholas Barnett

Company name | jbertas Associates Limited

Address 3 Chandlers House

Hampton Mews, 191-195 Sparrows Herne

Post Town
Bushey

County/Region  Hertfordshire

Post Code W D 2 3

Country

DX

Telephone

mecklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or with information

missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the following:

[] The company name and number match the

information held on the public Register

[:] You have attached the required documents.

[] You have signed the form.

Important information

All information on this form will appear on
the public record.

Eilll Where to send

You may return this form to any Companies
House address, however for expediency we
advise you to return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies
House, Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further Information

For further information please see the
guidance notes on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse or email
enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House. 04/17 Version 1.0




Continuation page
Name and address of insolvency practitioner

J What this form is for What this form is NOT for
Use this continuation page to -~ You can’t use thiscontinuation
tell us about another insolvency page to tell us about an
practitioner where more than appointment, resignation,

2 are already jointly appointed. removal or vacation of office.

Attachthistotherelevantforme
Use extra copies to tell us of
additional insolvency practitioners.

4 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

All fields are mandatory unless
specified or indicated by *

Appointment type

Tick to show the nature of the appointment:
Administrator

Administrative receiver

Receiver

Manager

Nominee

Supervisor

Liquidator

odoo0oooag

Provisional liquidator

_You can use this continuation page

with the following forms:

- VAM1, VAM2, VAM3, VAM4,
VAM®, VAM7

- CVA1, CVA3,CVA4

- AM02, AM03, AM0O4, AMO5,
AMO6, AMO7, AM0O8, AMO9,
AM10, AM12, AM13, AM14,
AM19, AM20, AM21, AM22,
AM23, AM24, AM25

- REC1,REC2,REC3

- LlQ02,L1Q03,L1Q05,L1Q13,
LiQ14,

- WU07, WU15

- COM1, COM2, COM3, COM4

- NDISC

Insolvency practitioner’'s name

Full forename(s)

Surname

:

Insolvency practitioner’'s address

Building name/number

Street

Post town

County/Region

Postcode

Country

04/17 Version 1.0




POLARIS SALES LIMITED
IN‘CREDITORS VOLUNTARY-LIQUIDATION
LIQUIDATOR’S:FINAL ACCOUNT

Date: 5DECEMBER 2023

CONTENTS

. Tidodctvi
2. Asser Realisations

3. liili«?éé‘ﬁgﬁ'dcaiﬁ?

4. Creditors Cliimgiand Dividend Prospects.
5¢ Costs and Expenses.

6: - Gonclusivn

APPENDICES

L. Receipes.and Payinénts Aceodnt

2. Analysis of e Costs

\ffdirs ate Fully' Wound Up

3. Noticethat.the Company?s:



INTRODUCTION

STATUTORY INFORMATION
Palaris Sales Limited @n Jiiig}ii'aii{ni”dh)-,«__'(“'éh‘é Compatiy”)

Registered office; 191195

Fotroerregistered-office; ‘solnrf—lousc, 915 ngh Road, London,Nl.’Z SBJ
Registered dutnber: 07179829

Odher trading names

ibertas Associates. T imired

Eiduidator§ naimes: Nicholas Barnete of

ers Hopusg,

Nichédlag Barnétr's. addéess:.
tdshire;.

‘\\’D"S 1FL

APPOINTMENT DETAILS.

The €ompany Wisiplaced ifito- Creditors™ volunitary: liquidation on 26" January 2023 and
Nicholas: Barnett of Libertas Assogiares:Limited was-appointed liquidator;

“Thie Conapaity’s miain activity Was printing

ASSET REALISATIONS

Aséets

Noassers wereshowin i the statemient of affairsand noiréalisations have beén riade.



POLARISSALES LIMITELD
IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION
LIQUIDATORS FINAL ACCOUNT

3.

INVESTIGATION

Ihc Li'qLii‘d‘a'r"(')f 'c"'m" -coh‘ﬁ‘rm ’th"'rr 'h"é;' H"ftﬁ Cc‘imlil',i'e"d' with: big gtaturory and bese pracrice

Di; s Disqualification Aet 1986 ~and

aml 4 Accordingly, a directors’ econducr,

vice: The contents. of that Tepory are

fonhdemml in naware, and thercford cannot be disclosed to- Greditos. Follewing iy
invesiigations: there wete no matters thar required further investigation.

CREDITORS: CLAIMS AND DIVIDEND PROSPECTS
Secured Creditors.

An: éxamination. 6f thé Comping’s morigage iégistei heéld by ihe Registrar.of Companies;
showed that the Company hasno cursent charges ovet s 4 ]

o ,um,(.uuc.d ;-.;rgdu_mfs;. I rhls case thrc weré .nNo crcd.x.ror» sccurcd by ﬂu‘mng clmu,e'
such thai the prescribed part provisions do not apply-

Preferential Creditors

statement of atfairs disclosed;secondary preferential creditors of £16,000. No claims

d.

T
lave heen fece

Unsecured creditors

Unsecured Gecditors &8 prthe-statément of dffairs totalled £34.412: The Liguidatr has
received 3. claims in thesum of £27,261.

.Dividend
"N dividend will be declared to.unsecured ereditars as no realisations have been made.
COSTS AND-EXPENSES

Pre-Appointment Remunetdtion

00 plus VAT plus disbursements was charged by Libettas Associdtes
wwas payd: by ‘§Ll\ (.vu.»up Immcd a

A fixed feeof £5.€
antcd tor all the prc appéintment work. This fee
1 compaiiy.

CONNEELE



LIO u'I,D:\'fL OR'S F m-,»u,. ACGOU

Liquidator’s Remaneration

“The-Liquidater has not dizwn any remuhetation as nio'realisations have béén miide.

a breakdawn of these time cosrsaceavatlable ay Appendiv.2

Schedulés providing
A description of the.rontdnewaork undertaken i the Liquidation to date is-as follows:

Adminigiraton and Pl.ummL
L .btatuwr\» nouhmuons and advcrmmg

¢ o o

Cashiering
*  Maintainingand managing the Liguidatos’s éashbook: And bank accotnt
fatitory lodgementsiand wax lodgenment gbligations are mit,

*  |iashrn

Creditors:
Dealingwith Cr:

ditor correspondenceand télepheneconyversations.

s Disqualification Act.

¢ mransaction



3 (;rmdc o L.qu]l(ht()rs Fiees® and’ the ‘qumd'\r
do\vnl()'xde A

méntsipleast de nerligsitate 16-conit the quuldau):.uo
freeof charge:

Fugtheér formitién

Nithalas Basnett FIPA FABRP
Liguidator

[N



Appendix 1 o - : :
Polaris Sales Limited - In Creditors Voluntary Liquidation:
Liquidator's Abstract.of Receipts: & Payments

From.26 January 2023 to 5 December 2023

SoftAf £

RECEIPTS:
NIL_ NIL. NIL

NIL 4 NIC

PAYMENTS

NiL. NIL. NIL,

NI

NIL

‘NIL. CASH IN HAND NIL.

Nicholas Barrett
Liguidator



Appendix.2

Liquidator's Remuneraiion Schedule

Polaris Sales:Limited

Between 26 January 2023 and 05 December 2023

Classitication of
work function

Partiier/
Director

Ma‘nag;er

Other Senior
Professionals

Assistants &
Support-Staff

Total Hours

Time Cost

~ Average
Hourly:Rate

Administration &
Planning’

1:10]

3:30

8:30

16:80

2950

5;239:00

177.58

Investigations

0.00,

8:20

0:00].

0.00

8:20

3;280:00

400.00]

Réaligation of
AsSefs

0:00

0:00

0:00

0.00

0700

0.00,

Trading

0:00},

0:00

_0.00

.0.00].

0.00

0:00]

0.60]

Creditors:

0.00.

0.00

0.00]

0.00

0:00

0.00

0.00.

[Case Specific
Matters

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0200

0.00

Total hours

1.10]

11.50

8.30]

16.80

37.70

Time costs

660.00[

4,600.00

1,411.00

1,848.00|

8,519.00

Average hourly

rate. )

600.00.

400.00

170.00

110.00

225.97

Summary of Fées:
Time:spent:in

‘administering the ASsignifient
Total value:of time spent:to 05 December 2023
Total Liguidator'sfees:chatged to:05-Deceniber 2023

Hours
£

37.70
8,519.00
0.00.



Appendix 3
NOTICE THAT THE COMPANY’S AFFAIRS ARE FULLY WOUND UP

Company Name: Po.l:a,rés Sales Limited {In Liquidation) (“the Company”)
Company Number: 07179829

This Notice is given under Ruile:6:28 of the Insolvency. (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (“the Rules”). It

i$ delivered by ‘the ‘Liquidator of hie’ Company; Nichelas: Barnett; -of Liberlas Associates Limited, 3
Ghandiers: House,. Hampton Mews, 191-195 Sparrows: Herre; ‘Bushey,. Hertfordshire, WD23 1FL
{telephone number 020:8634: 5599), who was:appointed by the members:and creditors:

The Liquidatoi:gives notice that the Compaiiy’s affairs.are fully wourid up.
Creditors have the right:.
(l) fo request mformation from the: quundator under Rule 18,9 of the Rules
{i). to challenge the quwdator s:remunerafion:and; ;expenses. under Rule 18.34- of the.Rules; and

(iiy  to objectto the-release of thie L!qu1dator by giving notice in wrmng below: belore the-énd of the.
prescribed period to:.

Nicholas Barnett Libertas Assoc:ates lerled 3 Chand!ers Housg, Hampton Mews, 791-195
Sparrows Herne,. Bushey, Hertfordsh:re WD23 1FL

The prescribed: péfiod ends at thé-later ‘ofi (i) eight. weeks after delivery -of this: notice, or (i) il -any
request-for information pndef. Rule; 18:9 of the: Rules or any applucatnon to court under: that Rule or
Rule 18.34 of the Rules is made, when that request or.application is:finally determined.

Thé qumdator Will'vacate.office.under Séction 171 of the Insolvericy Act 1986 (‘the Act’y on delivering
to: the Reglstraf of Compames the:final accounit and rictice: saying whethief any cieditor has objected

1o release.

The .liqu_idator w_ijl be: released under-Section 178 of the. Act at: the same time as: vacating office
unless any of the Company's creditors;objected to release.

Relevant extracts of the Rules: referred to.above are provided-everleaf.

s . «"”———i
Signed: .

Nlchdlas Barnett
Liguidator

s [12(ze2%

Dated;




RELEVANT EXTRACTS OF RULES 18.9 AND 18:34 OF
THE INSOLVENCY (ENGLAND & WALES) RULES 2016
Rulé18:9

(1) The followmg may make:a written réquest 1o the ofhce holderfor further informatioh.aboit
* remuneration or-expenses:setoutin a.final report: under rule:18.14;

a secured creditor;

¢ an unsecured credntor with- the concurrence of.at.least. 5% in value-of the;unsecured
créditors: (including the: crédilor in quesnon) or

@ anyursecured creditorwith the. permission 6f the court.

2) A requestoran: applucauon to the-court for: ‘permission by ‘such a person gripersans must.be:
made or filed with'the court’ (as -applicable) within 21 days-of receipt of the report by the
person, or by the last of:them in-the case of:an-application by mare;than one-creditor.

Rule-18:34

(1) ThIS rule appligsito an:application in‘a wmdmg aps made. by.a; person mentloned in paragraph
(2)-on the grounds;that:

the remuneration charged by the office: holdems inall'the. cxrcumstances excessive;
* ihe basi fixed for the office- holde -remuneration under rules 18.16,18:18, 1819,
“18:207and 18:21 (as: spplicable) is-inapproptiats; or
& the.expensés incurrediby the office-ndlder aré in all thécircumstances excessive:

(2) The foliowing may make such an application for-one or more.of the:orders set aut in rule; 18.36:
or 18.37.as applicable;

* .3 secured creditor; of

¢ an ursecured. crednor with either
(|) the ‘concurrénce of :at'ledst'1 0% in. value of thé unsecured créditors.
. (including that créditar), or
(i} tﬁe‘:pefmifs’,s'ip.h?o'f"l‘h'ez;?éfﬁ uit.

(3) The apphcatlon by a:creditor must be made no later:than eight weeks after receipt by the
appl ant of the final leport or account under rulé’18.14 which first reporis:the chargmg of'the:
rémuneration or'the incutring of the experises in’ quesnon




